



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD W. SCHOON and )  
WILLIAM J. BOHNEN, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. ) C.A. No. 2362-VCL  
 )  
TROY CORPORATION, a Delaware )  
corporation, )  
 )  
Defendant. )

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM ADDRESSING  
LEVY V. HLI OPERATING CO., INC.**

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
J. Travis Laster (#3514)  
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)  
Abrams & Laster LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Dated: December 31, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. THE *LEVY* DECISION.....2

    A. The Factual and Procedural Background for *Levy*.....2

    B. The Allocation Rule.....4

    C. The Contribution Rule.....5

    D. The No Success Provision and the Pro Rata Repayment Rule.....6

II. THE ROLE OF STEEL AND THE TERMS OF ITS CHARTER AND BYLAWS.....8

ANALYSIS.....10

I. SCHOON AND BOHNEN SHOULD HAVE NO OBLIGATION TO ALLOCATE ADVANCEMENTS. ....10

    A. The Allocation Rule Cannot Apply Where There Is Only One Mandatory Contract Right. ....11

    B. The Allocation Rule Should Not Apply In The Advancement Context.....12

II. STEEL SHOULD NOT HAVE TO SUE IN ITS OWN NAME.....16

III. SCHOON AND BOHNEN ARE ENTITLED TO ALL OF THEIR FEES FOR THIS ENFORCMENT ACTION. ....19

IV. THE PRO RATA REPAYMENT RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE INITIAL RECEIPT OF ADVANCEMENTS. ....22

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Advanced Mining Sys. v. Fricke</i> , 623 A.2d 82 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	14
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 748 A.2d 407 (Del. 2000).....	4, 11, 18
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....	24
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Bd. of Educ. of Charles Cty.</i> , 489 A.2d 536 (Md. 1985) .....	26
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , C.A. No. 1384, 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006) .....	17
<i>Dunlap v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 17048, 1999 WL 1261339 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1999) .....	24
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	24, 26
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	7
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 163-N, 2004 WL 1921249 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat'l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) .....	24, 25
<i>Levy v. Hayes Lemmerz Int'l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1395, 2006 WL 985361 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	3
<i>Levy v. HLI Operating Co.</i> , 924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lipson v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15074, 1996 WL 560191 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1996).....	15

<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	10, 12, 13
<i>May v. Bigmar</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2004).....	23
<i>Mooney v. Willys-Overland Motors, Inc.</i> , 204 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1953).....	26
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , C.A. No. 20430, 2003 WL 22461916 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2003).....	14
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 15224, 2004 WL 718923 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2004).....	23
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	7, 19
<i>Sun-Times Media Group, Inc. v. Royal &amp; SunAlliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , C.A. No. 06C-11108RRC, 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. June 21, 2007).....	17
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int'l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	23
<i>Weaver v. ZeniMax Media, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 20439, 2004 WL 243163 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2004) .....	24
<i>Westar Energy v. Lake</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Kan. 2007).....	25

#### STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145 .....	20
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate &amp; Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 8-2[h] at 8-18.13 (2005).....	14
William E. Knepper & Dan A. Bailey, <i>2 Liability of Corporate Officers &amp; Directors</i> , § 22.14 (7th ed. 2007).....	14
William E. Knepper & Dan A. Bailey, <i>2 Liability of Corporate Officers &amp; Directors</i> §§ 21.03-21.07 (7th ed. 2007).....	26
